 ARRAIGNMENT'REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT
JUDICIAL-DISTRICT OF Middletown

The undersigned, an officer of the _Middletown Police Department
deposes and says:

having been duly sworn.

.. That the information contained thereln was secured as-a result-of: (1} my personal observation and knowledge; of,(2) ...
~ information relayed to me by other members of my police department or of ancther organized police department; or, (3)
information secured by myself or ancther member of an organized police department from the person or persons named

or identified therein, as indicated In this attached report. That this report is an accurate statement of the information so
received by me,

CASE/INCIDENT NO ARREST DATE ARREST TIME PLACE OF ARREST
2100003663 02/05/2021 19:30 - Middletown
ACCUSED (Last, First, ML) DOB PREVIOUS RECORD
Robethaim, Sean Tyrell

ADDRESS

10 ROSE CIR MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Charges

E53a-61aa (THREATENING 1ST DEG )

On 2/5/2021 |, Officer Wade, was assigned to evening shift patrol.

On this date | was dispatched to the Middletown Police Department lobby for a walk-in complaint. | met
with the complainant, VICTIM, and we proceeded to the MPD interview room. VICTIM informed me that
on 2/4/21 she and Sean Robotham (the father of her one year old child) were sending messages back and
forth in regards to a rental car he wanted back from her. VICTIM stated that Robotham had two rental cars
and let her use one of them. VICTIM stated they had a verbal agreement about using the rental, but now
Robotham wanted to "stir things up.” VICTIM showed me numerous messages between she and contact
name and phone number area code 321-***" in regards to the rental and other issues. VIGTIM
explained that she was the account holder of that phone number and now blocked the rumber from
sending or receiving calls, but that Robotham has more than one cellphone.

VICTIM stated on 2/5/21 around 1050hours she received a message from another female that Robotham

has a child with, i. I obtained a sworn written statement from VICTIM which stated the:
following; ' '

“I, VICTIM (D.O.B 8/13/85,) Have a one yeaf old child with Sean Robotham On 2/4/21
around 2030hrs until about 0100hrs Robotham and | were texting back and forth in regards to a rental car
he wanted back from me. On the morning of 2/5/2021 | woke up to a missed call from another female that
Robotham has a child by. 1 called FEMALE back around 1154hrs. said "l don't want to be in the
middle but Sean called me and said call my white cock sucking baby mother and tell her I'm on my way
from Enfield and she better give me my rental when | get there or I will burn the house down with her and
her Kids in there. | don't give a fuck about her or her kids." FEMALE then said Sean said this about an
hour ago and she recornmended | leave the home just in case he comes there. | then left my home with
my Kids. | went to the court house and filed a restraining order. | was only going to go to the court house

This report is signed under penalties provided by state law
Signed:

Subscribed and sworn to before me a S€19%aMt e Middletown Police Department

in the State of Connecticut this____> day of ___February 2021
Signed 1SET, fw] A
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ARRAIGNMENT REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT
Warrantless Arrest

but | listened to a voicemail from 1041hrs on this date and it was Sean saying "I'm on my way to your
house so make sure the fucking cops are there bitch, My rental better be at my fucking house word to my
mother my nigga I'll burn that shit down with you and your Kids in there | don't give a fuck.” | then decided |
needed to go to the police department and fite a report.

I know Sean has a history of being physically violent with the other mothers of his children and has two
pending domestic violence case. Sean has also been physical with me in the past. | am scared about filing
a police report because | think he will retaliate if he is released or not arrest

ed today. | would like to press
charges against Sean Robotham.”

VICTIM emailed me photographs of she and Robotham sending messages on 2/4/21 as well as a
voicemail of Robotham saying “'I'm on my way to your house so make sure the fucking cops are there

bitch. My rental better be at my fucking house word to my mother my nigga [l burn that shit down with you
and your kids in there | don't give a fuck."

VICTIM informed me that Robotham was currently at his fathers’ house in Hartford, CT. | reached out to
Hartford PD requesting verification that Robotham was at that address. | received notification that Hartford
officers made contact with Robotham. | informed officers that | would be doing a full custodial arrest on -
Robotham, and Detective Stroud and | met up with officers at Hartford F’__ublic Safety Complex. | placed
Robotham in property fitted handcuffs, placed him in my cruiser, and transported him to Middietown PD
Headquariers. : :

While at headquarters, Robotham stated they were going back and forth about his rental car. Robotham
stated he let VICTIM use the rental car on 2/3/2021 and on 2/4/2021 he requested she give the vehicle
back. Robotham stated she was not cooperative in giving the vehicle back. 1 asked Robotham about
making statements in regards to burning her house down with the kids inside. Robotham said “| didn't
mean that dumb shit” and again during our conversation stated he said it but did not mean it. Robotham
explained that he was frustrated with VICTIM because of the rental car which contributed to him making
the threatening statement.

It should be noted that Robotham had two cellphones in his possession at the time of this arrest. | asked
Robotham how many phones he had and he stated three. | further asked Robotham about the 321 area
code phone number and told him | saw the message between he and VICTIM. Robotham said each
phone s on through a different mother of his chitd and the “321" number in the text messages | read were
through VICTIM phone account. | also asked why VICTIM had his “321" number under the contact

and inquired on who vas. Robotham stated that was his daughter and showed me a tattoo of
the name on his arm.

Robotham was charged with violation of C.G.S. S3a-61aa - Threatening in the First Degree. Robotham

was released after posting a $25,000 surety bond. Robotham was bonded out by Wilfredo Diaz — Surety

Bail Bond Agent. A Criminal Appearance Bond Form was completed. Robotham is scheduled to appear at

This report is signed under penalties provided by state law JEB
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ARRAIGNMENT REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT

Warrantless Arrest
GA9 court on 2/8/2021 at 0900hrs.

tt should be noted that Robotham currently has two pending cases including two Assault 3rd charges, Risk
of Injury, and Strangulation 2nd.

-1t was_confirmed through Middletown Cénitral Conimitnications that VICTIM eurrently-has-an Ex-Parte — -

Protective Order against Robotham which was filed on this report date and has not yet been served.
Nothing further.’

This report is signed under penalties provided by state law
Signed; Y

Subscribed and sworn to before me a _Sérgeant In the _Middletown Police Department

in the State of Connecticut this— 2 day of February 2021
Signed SCTHEATHER STRICK/

Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24 . Page 3 of 3




ARRAIGNMENT REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT |

Warrantless Arrest
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF  Middletown

The undersigned, an officer of the _Middletown Police Department : ' having been duly sworn.
deposes and says: '

Cmme Tha'r the information contained therein was secured asa. resu!t of: (1) my personal obsamvation. and knowledge;-or; (2)--

Ifrormation relayed to me by 6thar members of my palice ¢ department or of another organized policé department; or, (3) ~ ~

information secured by myself or another member of an organized police department from the person or persons named

or identified therein, as indicated in this attached report That this report is an accurate statement of the information so
rece] ived by me.

CASE/INCIDENT MO ARREST DATE ARREST TIME PLACE OF ARREST
2100003743 02/06/2021 . 01:45 Middletown
ACCUSED {Last, First, MI) ‘ boB PREVIOUS RECORD
Gaynor, Karina Andrea

ADDRESS

38 Burr AVE Apt. B Middletown, CT 06457

Charges
L53a -182(a)(1) (DISORDERLY CONDUCT -VIOL/THREAT) |

On 2/6/2021 at 0114 hours, Sergeant D. Puorro, Officer Ceccohnl K-8 Officer A. Smith and 1 responded to an addrn
Mlddietown 61 the report ofa domest;c disturbance

Mlddletown Police Drspatch advrsed that the comp!alnant Female Vrctlm #1 reporied her daughter Kanna Gaynor
her and was breaklng and throwmg items within the house. No injuries were reported

Upon arrival, | made my way to the second floor apartment unit up a flight of stairs which entered info the kitchen. f
Victim #1 and Karina were separated and the scene was calm. Karina was observed through an open bedroom doc

on a bed which was located directly off the kitchen. There were numerous household items strewn about the bedro
into the kitchen. There was a trash bag containing broken glass.

| made contact with Female Victim #1 who informed me that Kanna had returned home highly intoxicated and was
problems. Female Victim #1 stated that Karina was throwing iterns such as pillows, blankets, clothing and personal
items around the bedroom and out into the kitchen. Female Victim #1 stated that during Karina's tantrum a small te
was purposely knocked off television stand. It was not determined if the television was broken.

Female Victim #1 stated that she did not wish to have Karina arrested she merely wanted her removed for the resic

the remainder of the evening so she could sober up. Female Victim #1 stated that Karina has a history of abusing ¢
believes she need to seek freatment and counseéling for her alcohol abuse.

I made contact with Karina who was still seated on the mattress which did not have a sheet upon it. Karina appeare
highly intoxicated and disheveled. When asking Karina questions about the incident that lead to the Police responhd

This report is signed under penalties provided by state law
Signed:

Subscribed and sworn to before me a S€rgeant _ y the _Middietown Police Department

in the State of Connectrcut th:s_E'____ day of February 2021

Signed
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ARRAIGNMENT REPORT AND AFFIDA\/IT

Warrantless Arrest

residence she keep saying she could not remember what happened. Karina's level of intoxication left her unable to
identification, cellular phone or any personal items.

~ other daughter vas also on scene in the residence. . .. stated that st

" sed anyphysical altercatton between Karina and Har mother Female Vichm #1-and-did riot. suspectthat anything pt- -
oceurred. vdid confirm that all the household items which had been thrown about the bedroom and into the ki

were thrown by Karina after she arrived home intoxicated. stated that the glass in the trash bag was broken
of Karina’s actions and she had started cleaning it up. '

A query of Karina and Female Victim #1 via yielded no wahts warrants rotective Ord

Due to the ewdent disturbance caused by Karina's disorderly action in the home along with the numerous househal
- thrown about the kitchen and the broken glass; Karina was placed under arrest for 53a-182 — Disorderly Conduct a
transported to Middletown Police Headquarters by Officer Ceccolini without incident.

Karina was booked and processed for violation of C.G.3. 53a-1 g2 - Disorde’fly Conduct and held on a $10,000.00:
. Karina is due fo appear at (GA-9) Middlesex Superior Court on 2/8/2021 at 0900 houirs, to answer to the above ch

This case is closed by érr'est_.

This report Is signed under penalties provided by state law
Signed:

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant in the _Middietown Police Department
in the State of Connecticut this— & day of February 2021
Signed ARET. b=l SMITE

Auth: C.GSA. 1-24 Page 2 of 2




ARRAIGNMENT-REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT
e Warra ntless Arrest
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF  Middletown

The undersigned, an officer of the _Middletown Police Department
deposes and says:

having been duly sworn.

_ _..-That the information contained therein was secured as-a result

of:- (i)--my persanal o_bservation'an.d Vgnowledge;-o[,ﬁ-(-z)' o

Information relayed o me by other members of my police department or of anather organized police department; or, (3)
information secured by myself or another member of an organized police department from the person or persons named
or identified thereln, as indicated in this attached report. That this report is an accurate statement of the information so
received by me.

CASE/ INCIDENT NO ARREST DATE ARREST TIME PLACE OF ARREST
2100003859 02/06/2021 - 21:53 Middletown
ACCUSED (Last, First, MI) DOB PREVIOUS RECORD
Brown, David :

ADDRESS -

21 Park PL Middletown, CT 06457

Charges

11: 53a-182 (DISORDERLY CONDUCT ) |

On 2/6/21 at approximately 2153 hours i, Officer St. Peter, responded to a location in Middletown for the
report of a domestic disturbance. Dispatch advised the male was throwing items in the residence.

Upon arrival the male party involved (David Brown) was sitting on the front porch of the residence. He
stated he had a verbal arguement with his girtfriend (Victim1). Brown stated the arguement was heated
but never became physical. Brown denied throwing anything in the residence. Brown was clearly
intoxicated (slurred speach, blood shot and glossy eyes).

Victim1 provided a sworn written statment which details Brown arriving home intoxicated, verbally arguing
whith her, throwing and breaking a cast iron stove grate during the argument and fearing he may become
physical. ‘

| observed that the cast iron grate to the stove had been broken in two peices. | also observed damage to
the tile floor, in the area where Victim1 stated the grate had been thrown. The damage appeared to be
made by an item consistent with the shape of the grate.

I questioned Brown about the damage to the grate and the floor. He stated the grate and the floor had
been damaged. He stated his fandlord could confirm the damage was old.

Based on the statment and visible damage, Brown was issued MSC #MC716043 for violation of CGS

©3a-182 Disorderly conduct. He was issued a court date of 2/8/21 at GAO9 in Middletown. Conditions of
release were filled out and signed by Brown.
Nothing further.

This report is signed under penalties provided by state law
Signed:

Subscribed and swom to before me a Sergeant in the Middletown Police Department
in the State of Connecticut this— 7 day of February 2021
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